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DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY

The Employment Relationship Problem

[1] The applicant claims to have been constructivegmised from her position as Territory

Sales Manager (TSM) on 23 September 2003, afteglgven the option to resign or be dismissed.
Ms Officer seeks reinstatement to her positions lof remuneration, compensation for stress,
humiliation and upset in the sum of $25,000.00, gensation for the loss of the benefit of the
private use of a motor vehicle in the sum of $10,00, incentive bonus that was due to her for the
sale cycle period ended 26 September 2003 and costsnnection with her application to the

Authority.

[2] The respondent says the applicant was actd#iyissed but was asked that if she wished to
resign she couldstatement in reply).

[3] It says the dismissal was justified procedurally aubstantively and declines to offer the
remedies sought.

What caused the problem?

[4] The applicant, prior to her taking up her role a885M had been employed by the respondent
as a key account representative in both the mehtdamy divisions of the company since March
2001. The territory the applicant managed consiefet® supermarkets in Southland, Central and
South Otago. Ms Officer had 18 staff reporting &r.hThese people were sales representatives,
sales representative/merchandisers and merchasdiser

[5] Soon after the applicant’s appointment to the T®M,rMs Officer was asked to compile a
call cycle (run list) for her visits to major custers in her territory. This she emailed to her
manager Mr Kevin Smith on 26 June 2003. This emvas in response to Mr Smith’s email of the
same date. The applicant says that this call oyaténed where | proposed to be each weBke
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document is headed “PROPOSED RUN LIST FOR JOY OERTC

[6] In the course of a visit to Winton New World Suparket with Mr Peter Simpson, The
National Field Sales Manager, Mr Smith spoke wite Gwenda Malloy, the Store Manager, who
also managed the Delicatessen and Bakery sectidhe store. Ms Malloy complained she was not
seeing the applicant frequently enough and askexh tio help improve the situation. Mrs Malloy
said she thought she had seen Ms Officer two @ethimes since the applicant had taken on the
TSMrole.

[7] This appears to have been in late February 2009y &mith says:

In the week commencindf 3arch, | contacted Joy Officer about the Wintoorstand
Joy told me that Gwenda was not correct, it washhmmore frequent than that but she
had difficulty in actually meeting with Gwenda & svas often away or unavailable...
| very clearly told her that she needed to call Winton New World at least
fortnightly...Joy understood and agreed that she dal this

[8] Mr Smith says he did not receive the applicantis list until 30 June 2003 but spoke to her
again about making the fortnightly call to Wintdéte goes on to say:

on 3 June in the morning | received a call from Gwersdating that she no longer
wanted Joy Officer in her store and when | askedsbene more details about this she
told me amongst other things, that she had onlg Seg twice in the whole year...

Mr Smith then says:

On the %' September | phoned Joy and passed on the comfmemt$Swenda and we
agreed that we would talk about it on tH& 8eptember when | was visiting Invercargill.
| had also contacted Winton to arrange an appoimthveith Gwenda but found that she
was on leave for that week.

[9] On Tuesday 2 September 2003 the applicant calléliaton New World and was met by
Gwenda who told Ms Officer that she did not want Ib&ck in her store. Ms Officer says that Ms
Malloy believed (mistakenly | feel) that she wagrg to headhunt Ms Malloy’s staff for Mainland.
Having known and dealt with Ms Malloy without dfilty for over ten years, the applicant was
taken aback. She was further taken aback whenedaie aware that Mr Smith had known of Ms
Malloy’s stipulation for several months but had ramlvised her in any time in the intervening
period.

[10] In the morning of 13 September 2003 Mr Smith senbariered letter and an email to the
applicant “inviting her to a disciplinary meeting the 17" September.” The brief letter reads:

Dear Joy,

You are requested to attend a formal meeting uMamland Products Ltd, disciplinary
procedures at 11.00am on Wednesday 17 Septemlbhasvarcargill at the Milk Plant Office,
111 Nith street.

The purpose of this meeting is to investigate camd that you have not been calling the
agreednumber of times to Winton New World.

You are invited to be accompanied at this meetingrty person of your choice.

You should be aware that of the serious naturdisfrneeting [sic] and that it could result in a



charge of serious misconduct.

Yours faithfully

Kevin Smith
Regional Sales Manager

[11] The meeting was actually held at 1pm. It was a#dndy Mr Simpson, Mr Smith, the
applicant and Mr lan Fox, the applicant’s parthetis evidence Mr Smith describes Mr Fox as her
representative person

[12] Mr Smith put the allegation to the applicant gothgough a chronology of events making it
clear that he was concerned about the frequencglisfto New World Winton and that the low call
rate wasnot in accordance with our understanding in theesgnents that we had concluded earlier
in the year.

[13] Ms Officer gave her responses on three groundd. Siieawas unable to maintain the run list
because she was frequently engaged in other inmtoatpects of her role in the territory. Ms
Officer pointed out that soon after her appointmemtthe TSM role she was promised time
management training by the company which was notiged. Finally, she pointed out that New
World Winton, through Ms Malloy, had asked her &l only once a month.

[14] Following the meeting the respondent undertook s@mider inquires. Significantly, they
were stores from which no complaints had been vedeinamely, Wanaka New World and
Wakatipu New World. Both appeared to have advidemt they had seen the applicant less
frequently than the respondent expected givenuhdist. These inquires were done by telephone.
Te Anau Supervalue was also contacted and the rearsagd he had not seen the applicant for
several months.

[15] A further meeting was arranged and took place os@@ember 2003. Those attending were
the same as at the earlier meeting. Mr Fox reqddsiat the meeting be recorded and this was
agreed. The transcript was provided to the Authiaaitd the tape was played at the investigation
meeting.

[16] Ms Officer complains that the letter of 23 Septem®@03 did not outline the findings Mr
Smith and Mr Simpson had made following the eareeting and had it done so, would have been
able to prepare fully and rebut the informationngal in the investigation in respect to calls she
actually made. Essentially, the applicant is pamtio the new information being put to her without
a reasonable opportunity to prepare an accurgp@mss.

[17] The applicant disputed the accuracy of the repmrifakatipu, but accepted the information
from Wanaka and Te Anau was accurate.

[18] The transcript of the meeting does not indicate re/h&djournments were taken but Mr
Smith’s evidence is helpful in that regard. He says

The meeting was adjourned for 10 minutes and Retdrl wanted to have a discussion
about her explanation...



Our meeting resumed after a break of about 10 taniifutes. | made the statement that,
on a without prejudice basis, Joy could resignhé svanted to and | ventured the
opinion that this would have less effect on furtberployment opportunities for Joy,
particularly given that she lived in Invercargill.offered four weeks wages in lieu of
notice and then we had another brief adjournmeiit.the recommencement of our
meeting Joy said that she would like “legal couhsemade the point that we wanted
to conclude this matter as quickly as possibleettuce the stress for her and | pointed
out that the written invitation to this meeting hawde it very clear that “the purpose
of this meeting was to discuss the outcome and ltresiu the disciplinary
investigation”... However, Joy and her representatwanted legal advice and we
adjourned again to consider the options and on m@sg again both Peter and |
suggested to Joy and lan a further two hours adyment. | would have to say at that
point that both Peter and | were quite surprised¢cduse we had assumed that lan was
her legal representative and | for one assumed &g avsolicitor.

However, we agreed to meet at 12.00pm and we alategpproximately 12.00pm. Joy
offered to resign. | should point out that if stelmot resigned it would have been our
decision to dismiss her but we were trying to maleasier for her future employment
prospects and that is why both of us clearly sditha outset that her resignation was
on a without prejudice basis...

At 1.00pm, at the prearranged staff meeting, orrtthdhereafter on that day, we
informed her staff that she had resigned her enmoyt and there was no further detail
of the reasons why or anything like that.

Thelssues
[19] The issues the Authority needs to address in tniscolar matter are:

. Was the call cycle/run list “proposed” or was igfeed”; and

. Was the call cycle rigid or flexible in its applitn; and

. Was the intervention of Mr Smith timely once he domee aware of the complaint
from Winton New World; and

. What was the issue with the applicant initiallygdan

. Was the respondent’s process fair and in accordamite the company
procedures; and

. Was the applicant actually or constructively disag; and

. What, if any, remedies are justified and how, ikt should the delay in lodging
the grievance affect the remedies.

The Investigation Meeting

[20] At the investigation meeting | heard evidence fribv@ applicant, her partner Mr Fox and for
the company both Mr Simpson and Mr Smith gave exdde A signed statement from Ms Malloy
was also provided in support of the responderttahk all for their assistance and particularly Mr
Smith for his availability despite a very tight scle. The Authority also received a short
statement of evidence from Mr Brian Dobson suppbtig a positive reference from Mr Tony
Watts. As the evidence did not bear on the keyessiti was not necessary to call Mr Dobson.



[21] The significant points to emerge from the questianghe investigation meeting were in Mr
Smith’s evidence: That Mr Simpson did not beliele &pplicant’s performance was relevant, that
he did not recall considering other options and tha applicant did not say she could not do the
call cycle nor did she say she did not have tolgodall cycle. The central issues regarding Mr
Smith’s evidence were that the call cycle was ddhle but not frequently, that the issue regarding
Winton New World was that of insufficient callsatimon adherence to the cycle was a performance
issue, thatt was not the frequency of calls but the fact thay were still not being done six months
later, and that the applicant had had no previous wasnprgr to this matter arising between the
parties.

Discussion and analysis

Was the call cycle proposed or was it agreed?

[22] As indicated above the call cycle forwarded to Mnit® by the applicant is headed up
“PROPOSED RUN LIST JOY OFFICER”. Clearly this indies that in the mind of the applicant,
she was putting forward a proposed cycle on whiehwould operate. It is equally clear that Mr
Smith took this document to be definitive and iatteense accepted it and therefore agreed to it. It
also appears that at no time did Mr Smith confirithvthe applicant that this was the cycle and
strict adherence to it was a matter of crucial ingoace from the company’s perspective.

Was the call cycle rigid or flexible?

[23] The evidence the Authority heard was clearly thatdcompany viewed the cycle as adjustable
but not on a regular basis. The applicant’s view W@t given the range of duties and the number of
staff she had to supervise in the field, the needhty the call cycle on the basis of other exigenc
within the business meant departing from the cyetee frequently than the company was either
aware or comfortable with. There was no suggegtiah Ms Officer was not engaged in company
business on the occasions on which she was prel&ota adhering tightly to the call cycle.

Was the intervention of Mr Smith timely?

[24] On his own evidence Mr Smith says he was told byNi&loy that she did not want the
applicant back in her supermarket on 3 June 2003.

[25] It took him a little over three months to advise bubordinate of her exclusion, inquire as to
the circumstances and get a response from thecappliThis inertia gave rise to Ms Officer being
told to her face that she was unwelcome in WintewNVorld. That delay strongly indicates that,
to him, Ms Officer's exclusion was of no signifitaconsequence to him as her manager, and
implicitly to Mainland.

[26] The advice from Ms Malloy should have sent warrbedls off in the mind of an experienced
regional sales manager and prompted him to adtlad.he followed up Ms Malloy’s call promptly,
| think it very likely the situation as it develap&ould not have occurred.

What was the issue with the applicant initially?

[27] Having finally decided to action concerns which eated from Winton New World, Mr
Smith in his letter and email of 13 September 2DfiBcated that the investigatiarould lead to
allegations of serious misconduct
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[28] The invitation to the first meeting to discuss #ilegations stated that Ms Officer wiasited

to be accompanied at this meeting_by any persgowf choice Clearly at that point the company,
through Mr Smith, were focused on investigatingriegter in the context of serious misconduct. In
that setting it is remarkable that Mr Smith did faltow the disciplinary process as set out at 4fe)
the company’s disciplinary manual which stadesise that representatianay be appropriatelt is
clear from the evidence of both Mr Smith and Mr B&on that both executivessumedan Fox
was legally qualified. In their evidence they soutghplace their assumption at his feet by saying
that he did not introduce himself. The fact is tligy not suggest legal representation, assumed it
was present in the person of Mr Fox and only bdlgteecognised their error. That was after they
had decided to dismiss Ms Officer.

[29] Section 4E in the company’s manual is heatleel Disciplinary Procest states:

Having identified that a problem exists, the Mamageeds to identify how an issue needs to be
resolved. In each instance, the Manager must malecision as to whether or not the response
required is:

a) Counselling;
b) Warning procedures; or
¢) Termination.

In most instances, except in cases of serious miswd, steps a) to c) should be followed in
sequence.

[30] The copy of the power point presentation, [exHibifl)] at page 1 states:

Introduction
« Problems at work can be separated into two categgori

unsatisfactory performancebeing poor quality, quantity, timeliness or coseefiveness of
an employee’s work

unacceptable behavioumeing a breach of MPL’s/Fonterra’s code of conduct

The remedies for dealing with the two can be difier- you need to be able to identify the most
appropriate remedy

The document then goes on to address matters ssialedirection and retraining; informal
reprimand; corrective coaching; reorganisationmfalr disciplinary action, the latter includingit..
allegation is substantiate@ptions (depending on the seriousness of the maiter

a first written warning

a second written warning
a final written warning
dismissal

[31] In the context of the respondent’s evidence thalidtnot recall considering alternatives to
dismissal, the fairness of the investigation aredglocedural steps is open to serious questios. Thi
is heightened when one considers the transcriphefinal meeting in which Mr Simpson, when
asked by Mr Fox to take into account the applicargales performance, simply stateds
irrelevant.
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[32] Two other matters arise in the context of the pdaces followed by the respondent. In his
brief of evidence at paragraph 16 (c) Mr Simpsoys garagraph 14 of her [the applicant’s] brief

is a completely new matter as far as | am awdie makes the same allegation in respect of
paragraph 15 of the applicant’'s statement of evideihose two matters covered in the respective
paragraphs, relate to the applicant’s claim thatoild have been impossible for her to keep syrictl
to the call cycle because there were a number cdsions when she was required for other tasks
such as covering staff on sick leave, her takinguahleave and occasions when she was recruiting
staff and dealing with other staff related mattéms|uding company seminars. The second matter
relates to the applicant’s claim that neither hegioal job description nor the Territory Sales
Manager’s job description referred to a call or ligty or requires that this be strictly adhered to

[33] The fourth paragraph of the transcript of 26 Sepem2003 meeting clearly establishes that
at the previous meeting the applicant had raiseds$ue of her inability to comply and in fact Mr
Smith in his evidence, which is confirmed by thésne transcript, enquired as to the applicant’s
availability to meet her call cycle when attendiogpther matters or covering for staff absences. On
the second point | simply observe that a readinghef job description and the employment
agreement confirms that no mention is made of #flecgcle and its inviolability.

[34] Given that the notice of the meeting and the ingasbn placed these processes in a context
of serious misconduct, the question which raiseslfitis, why, in line with the Individual
Employment Agreement the respondent had with tipliggnt, did it not suspend as it is entitled to
for a period to enable a full investigation to melertaken. Section 13.3 reads:

Where the company has reason to believe the Engloge been guilty of serious
misconduct, the Company may suspend the Employe pay for a period not
exceeding two weeks to permit a full investigabbrthe matter to be completed. The
employee shall be afforded an opportunity to dfisror her explanation and shall have
the right to be represented at any meeting.

[35] From the evidence | heard, it is apparent that mdeutaking inquires, the company’s
executives did not undertake a full investigatian tather targeted a number of stores, contacted
them in large part by telephone and then reliedhose reports in dismissing the applicant. A full
investigation would have required more extensiv@act than this.

[36] The stark reality of the dismissal however, isis¢he words of the transcript.
[37] Immediately following the first adjournment Mr Simisays:

Okay Joy, obviously the hearing has reached thesggistage and our state of the issue
of trust is very important. Um, our line tier seetmsnanage regions. This includes core
cycles and we need to be able to trust. We relgwn.Um, so now without prejudice
we are offering you the opportunity to allow yourésign with four weeks paid notice
in advance as this would have a lesser effect o frdure employment options, rather
than termination of your employment, and that iy wie asked that question.

[38] The Court of Appeal iuckland etc. Shop Employees etc. IUOW v Woolw@KHA} Limited
[1985] 2 NZLR 372 (CA) held that constructive dissal includes, but is not limited to, cases
where:

a) An employer gives and employee a choice betweegnieg or being dismissed;
b) An employer has followed a course of conduct whig deliberate and dominant purpose of
coercing an employee to resign; and or
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c) A breach of duty by the employer causes an empltyeesign.”

More recently in th&Veir v Fuji Xerox New Zealand Limited 1IERN298] 140 Colgan J found for
the applicant who had been given the option ofgresg or being demoted. Clearly this case goes
beyond that in that the option offered to Ms Offie&s to resign or undergo dismissal.

[39] It is clear that this last meeting on 26 Septen#i#3 was conducted by the respondent’s
executives with undue haste. The evidence fronfatter part of the transcript makes it very clear.
Mr Fox saysWell | can’t make any decision without a legal apm Mr Simpson repliesiVell, you
can seek legal advice after you have finished hérgou like, but we are going to resolve this as
far as we are concerned, right now. And if you wardeek legal advice then that is it is up to.you

The Determination

[40] Coming to this determination | have been assistaetsiderably by both the questions posed
by counsel at the investigation meeting and byrthebmissions following that meeting. | wish to
record the Authority’s appreciation of their effart

[41] | find the applicant Joy Officer was unjustifiablgonstructively dismissed from her
employment by the respondent at the meeting onepiegber 2003.

[42] To address the issues in turn, | find that the @adle/ run list was perceived by each party in
a different light however, the onus was on the eygl if it was to demand near rigid adherence to
that cycle to formally advise as part of the Indival Employment Agreement that this was a
contracted term of the employment. | find it did do so in this case. | find that the call cycleswa
somewhat flexible but again, the employee was nefermed as to how that flexibility was to be
applied.

[43] 1find the intervention by Mr Smith to have beerduly delayed. As | observed earlier in this
determination, had he moved promptly after the @glein 3 June 2003, this matter, in all likelihood
would never have arisen.

[44] | find that the initial issue the respondent hathwhe applicant was in the investigation of
possible serious misconduct. | find that in fad tbsue was a performance related issue capable of
being resolved without resort to the drastic messuapplied. On the evidence of its own
documentation the respondent failed to follow tlerect course of action in addressing a
performance related issue. To me it is indicativaralear analysis followed by confused thinking
on the part of the two executives. | find that finecess of investigation was not full and therefore
could not be fair.

[45] | do not accept that a fair and reasonable emplogeld have dismissed the applicant on an
issue of performance without invoking the procediget out in the company’s disciplinary manual.
The respondent s elevation of the alleged breaamnéoof trust and confidence which goes to the
heart of the employment relationship was, in tlmeuwrnstances, unjustified.

[46] Having found for the applicant | need to addrese tlemedies appropriate to the
circumstances of the case.

Remedies

[47] Before deciding what remedies are just and edeitabave carefully considered Mr Pollak’s
submissions regarding reinstatement and the othieng made by the applicant.



[48] A fundamental plank in the respondent’s submissiserthe delay in lodging her application
with the Authority. It is evident from Mr Pollakletters to Mr Smith that, following mediation, the
respondent sought a prompt resolution to Ms Officgrievance. He received no response to his
letters and the respondent proceeded to appoeglacement in the TSR role.

[49] | accept that the applicant’s solicitor notifiedetihespondent that his client was seeking
reinstatement although | find it somewhat inexgleathat no reply was sent to Mr Pollak outlining
the applicant’s position at that time.

[50] Section 125 of the Employment Relations Act 20G@iseas follows:

125 Reinstatement to be primary remedy

(1) This section applies where —
(@) the remedies sought by or on behalf of anleyee in respect of a personal
grievance include reinstatement (as described atige 123a); and
(b) itis determined that the employee did hapersonal grievance.

(2) If this section applies the Authority mustetiter or not it provides for any of the
other remedies provided for in section 123, proyvidéerever practicable, for
reinstatement as described in section 123(a).

In considering the applicant’'s claim for reinstaggrm| have had particular referenceAshton v
Shoreline Hotel§1994] 1 ERNZ 241, and t€larke v Norska Skod Tasman L&0D03] 2 ERNZ
213.

[51] I find that the intention of the applicant was togeed promptly but she was prevented by her
straightened financial circumstances following themissal and her low mood associated with the
termination of her employment.

[52] | direct that the applicant be reinstated to hewj@us position or one no less advantageous to
her.

[53] | accept the applicant has suffered hurt and hatiol as a result of her unjustified dismissal
and some compensation is due to her. However,d teeeonsider the level of compensation in the
light of my direction that she be reinstated.

[54] | also accept that the applicant lost remuneratiena result of her dismissal and in the
circumstances believe it is just to award her tha sf $20,000.00 gross salary as made out in her
claim. Further, | accept that Ms Officer lost thenbfit of the use of a company vehicle. In this
regard the applicant has claimed $10,000.00 butphagded the Authority with no basis for the
level of that claim.

[55] Having considered the matter with some care | titee company to pay the applicant the
sum of $10,000.00 compensation for hurt and hutioliaand the loss of the vehicle.

[56] Regarding the bonus payable to the applicant feisties period ended 28 November 2003, |
direct that the respondent pay to the applicara pro rata basis, what is due to her. Should either
party need to seek further clarification on thisafi order, leave is reserved to approach the
Authority on that matter.
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Costs

[57] Costs are reserved on the basis that the partidsattempt to resolve costs between
themselves before making an application to the iy

Paul Montgomery
Member of Employment Relations Authority



